

NONCONFIDENTIAL

UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

PRIMESOURCE BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES, DONALD J. TRUMP, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES; WILBUR L. ROSS, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS UNITED STATES SECRETARY OF COMMERCE; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE; MARK A. MORGAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING COMMISSIONER, UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION; UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION,

Defendants.

Ct. No. 20-00032
Confidential Information
Removed From pp. 34-35

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

February 12, 2020

Jeffrey S. Grimson
Kristin H. Mowry
Jill A. Cramer
Sarah M. Wyss
James C. Beaty
Bryan Cenko
Mowry & Grimson, PLLC
5335 Wisconsin Avenue, NW, Suite 810
Washington, D.C. 20015
202-688-3610
Counsel to PrimeSource Building Products, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

I. Section 232 of the Trade Expansion Act of 1962 Sets Forth Certain Procedural Measures That Must Be Followed 2

II. Commerce’s 2017 Investigation Under Section 232 Did Not Cover Steel Nails 4

III. The 2018 Proclamations Implementing the Remedies Recommended by the Secretary of Commerce Did Not Cover Steel Nails 6

IV. Proclamation 9980 is an Unlawful Expansion of the Tariffs Imposed Pursuant to the 2017 232 Investigation of Steel Mill Articles..... 7

ARGUMENT 9

I. PrimeSource’s Claims Warrant a Preliminary Injunction..... 9

A. PrimeSource Has a High Likelihood of Succeeding on the Merits 9

B. In the Absence of a TRO or Preliminary Injunction PrimeSource Will Suffer Irreparable Harm 32

C. The Balance of Hardships Favors Granting a TRO and Preliminary Injunction..... 36

D. The Public Interest is Served by Maintaining the Status Quo Ante as This Litigation Moves to the Merits 38

CONCLUSION..... 39

NONCONFIDENTIAL

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	30
<u>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emp v. Block</u> , 655 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	32
<u>Am. Inst. For Int’l Steel, Inc. v. United States</u> , __ CIT __, 376 F. Supp. 3d 1335 (2019).....	17, 30, 31
<u>Am. Signature, Inc. v. United States</u> , 598 F.3d 816 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	9, 38
<u>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</u> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	23
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	17
<u>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</u> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	11
<u>Carcieri v. Salazar</u> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	20
<u>Celsis In Vitro, Inc. v. CellzDirect, Inc.</u> , 664 F.3d 992 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	32
<u>Clinton v. City of New York</u> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	17
<u>Corus Grp. PLC v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</u> , 352 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	16
<u>Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA</u> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	16
<u>Fed. Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</u> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976).....	31
<u>FMC Corp. v. United States</u> , 3 F.3d 424 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	10
<u>Gilda Industries v. United States</u> , 446 F.3d 1271 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	24, 25
<u>GPX Int’l Tire Corp. v. United States</u> , 32 CIT 1183, 587 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (2008).....	34
<u>Hoop Valley Tribe v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</u> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal., 2017) ...	33
<u>Independent Gasoline Marketers Council, Inc. v. Duncan</u> , 492 F. Supp. 614 (D.D.C 1980).....	20
<u>INS v. Chadha</u> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	17
<u>Int’l Custom Prods. v. United States</u> , 32 CIT 302, 549 F. Supp. 2d 1384 (2008).....	15
<u>Invenergy Renewable LLC v. United States</u> , No. 19-00192, 2019 Ct. Intl. Trade LEXIS 154 (Ct. Int’l Trade Dec. 5, 2019).....	<i>Passim</i>
<u>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</u> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	30
<u>Kowalski v. Chi. Tribune Co.</u> , 854 F.2d 168 (7th Cir. 1988).....	9
<u>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</u> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	23, 26
<u>Mathews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	23, 26
<u>Mistretta v. United Sates</u> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	17
<u>Morrisey v. Brewer</u> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	26
<u>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	11

NONCONFIDENTIAL

<u>N. Mariana Islands v. United States</u> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009).....	33
<u>Nat’l Fisheries Inst. Inv. v. U.S. Bureau of Customs and Border Protection</u> , 30 CIT 1838, 465 F. Supp. 2d 1300 (2006).....	35
<u>NEC Corp. v. United States</u> , 151 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	25
<u>Otter Prods., LLC v. United States</u> , __ CIT __, 37 F. Supp. 3d 1306 (2014).....	32
<u>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</u> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	29, 30, 31
<u>Qingdao Taifa Group Co. v. United States</u> , 581 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	9
<u>Schaeffler Grp. USA, Inc. v. United States</u> , 786 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	26
<u>Severstal Exp. GMBH v. United States</u> , No. 18-00057, 2018 Ct. Intl. Trade LEXIS 38 (Ct. Int’l Trade Apr. 5, 2018).....	36, 38
<u>Silfab Solar, Inc. v. United States</u> , 892 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	9
<u>SKF USA Inc. v. United States</u> , 28 CIT 170, 316 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (2004).....	36, 38
<u>Sunpreme Inc. v. United States</u> , __ CIT __, 145 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (2016).....	37
<u>Techsnabexport, Ltd. v. United States</u> , 16 CIT 420, 795 F. Supp. 428 (1992).....	29
<u>Timken Co. v. United States</u> , 6 CIT 76, 569 F. Supp. 65 (1983).....	36
<u>TransPacific Steel LLC v. United States</u> , No. 19-00009, 2019 Ct. Intl. Trade 142 (Ct. Int’l Trade Nov. 15, 2019).....	<i>Passim</i>
<u>Wash. Toxics Coal. v. EPA</u> , 413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005).....	33
<u>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</u> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	9
<u>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</u> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971).....	35
<u>Yakus v. United States</u> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	30
<u>Yesler Terrace Community Council v. Cisneros</u> , 37 F.3d 442 (9th Cir. 1994).....	15
<u>Young v. Dep’t of Housing and Urban Dev.</u> , 706 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	23
<u>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</u> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	17
<u>Zenith Radio Corp. v. United States</u> , 710 F.2d 806 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....	9

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 1862 (2018).....	<i>Passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 551(4).....	15, 16
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)-(c).....	11, 16
5 U.S.C. § 701.....	<i>Passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	10
U.S. Const. art. 1.....	<i>Passim</i>

NONCONFIDENTIAL

Other Authorities

Comprehensive Trade Legislation: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Trade of the H. Comm. on Ways & Means, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. 466–67 (1987)	21
H.R. REP. NO. 100-40, pt. 1 (1987).....	21
H.R. REP. NO. 99-581, pt. 1 (1986).....	21
<u>Notice Request for Public Comments and Public Hearing on Section 232 National Security Investigation of Imports of Steel</u> , 82 Fed. Reg. 19,205 (Dep’t Commerce Apr. 26, 2017)	<i>Passim</i>
Omnibus Trade and Competitiveness Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 100-418, Title I, §§ 1501(a), (b)(1), 102 Stat. 1107 (1988)	21
Proclamation No. 9704, <u>Adjusting Imports of Aluminum Into the United States</u> , 83 Fed. Reg. 11,621 (Mar. 15, 2018)	6
Proclamation No. 9705, <u>Adjusting Imports of Steel Into the United States</u> , 83 Fed. Reg. 11,625 (Mar. 15, 2018)	6, 28
Proclamation No. 9740, <u>Adjusting Imports of Steel Into the United States</u> , 83 Fed. Reg. 20,683 (May 7, 2018).....	6
Proclamation No. 9894, <u>Adjusting Imports of Steel Into the United States</u> , 84 Fed. Reg. 23,987 (May 23, 2019).....	6
Proclamation No. 9980, <u>Adjusting Imports of Derivative Aluminum Articles and Derivative Steel Articles into the United States</u> , 85 Fed. Reg. 5,281 (Jan 29, 2020).....	<i>Passim</i>
<u>Trade Reform Legislation: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Trade of the H. Comm. on Ways & Means</u> , 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 1282 (1986)	21
U.S. DEP’T OF COMMERCE, BUREAU OF INDUS. & SEC. OFFICE OF TECH. EVALUATION, <u>The Effect of Imports of Aluminum on the National Security</u> (Jan. 17, 2018)	4
U.S. DEP’T OF COMMERCE, BUREAU OF INDUS. & SEC. OFFICE OF TECH. EVALUATION, <u>The Effect of Imports of Steel on the National Security</u> (Jan. 11, 2018)	<i>Passim</i>

Regulations

15 C.F.R. § 705.10.....	6, 12
15 C.F.R. § 705.3(a).....	12
15 C.F.R. pt. 705.....	11
